
  

QT  2011 SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District  Page 1 
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION  
 

Solicitation Number: QT 2011 
 

Description: SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District 
 

Date: August 20, 2019 
 
SUBMIT OFFER BY:  September 5, 2019 by 2:00 PM 

PROCUREMENT OFFICIAL CONTACT: Procurement Services 
Attention: Michelle Wright 
3999 Bridge View Drive 
North Charleston, SC 29405 
Phone:  843-566-1817 
Email: Michelle_Wright@charleston.k12.sc.us 

 
 

ALL REQUESTS FOR QUOTATIONS MUST BE SIGNED BY A COMPANY OFFICIAL DULY 
AUTHORIZED TO BIND AN AGREEMENT FOR THAT COMPANY. 

You must submit a signed copy of this form with your offer. By submitting a bid or proposal, You agree to be bound by the terms of 
the Solicitation.  You agree to hold your offer open for a minimum of ninety (90) calendar days after the Opening date. 

Print Name of Offeror (Full legal name of business submitting the offer) Date Signed 

Authorized Signature (Person signing must be authorized to submit binding offer to enter contract 
on behalf of Offeror named above.) 

Taxpayer Identification No.  

Title (Business title of person signing above) Telephone Number 

Printed Name (of person signing above) Facsimile Number 

Company Address (Street, City, State & Zip Code) 

Contact Person(if different than authorized signature) Email Address 

Telephone Number Facsimile Number  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Michelle_Wright@charleston.k12.sc.us


  

QT  2011 SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District  Page 2 
 

 
OFFEROR’S TYPE OF ENTITY:  

 Small Women Minority Business Enterprise (Please Check appropriate boxes)  

� MBE – Native American Owned � Minority Owned Small Business Certified 

� MBE – African American Owned � Minority Owned Small Business Non-Certified 

� MBE – Asian American Owned � HUB Zone Small Business 

� MBE – Hispanic Owned � Small Business Certified 

� Women Owned Small Business Certified � Small Business Non-Certified 

� Women Owned Small Business Non-Certified � Corporation 

� Minority Owned Small Business Certified � Partnership 

� Minority Owned Small Business Non-Certified � Sole Proprietor 

� Other __________________________________________ 

 
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
 Only one copy of the quote is required, unless specified elsewhere herein. 

 
 By submission of a quote, you are guaranteeing that all goods and services meet the requirements of the quote during the 

contract period. 
 

 Tie quotes will be resolved as outlined in the Charleston County School District Procurement Code. 
 

 Do not include any sales taxes in the quote price shown that the District may be required to pay.  This procedure is necessary 
by S.C. Tax Commission Sales and Use Tax Regulation 117-174.95. 

 
 The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes and to cancel the solicitation. 

 
 Unit prices will govern over extended prices unless otherwise stated in quote. 

 
 Quote prices which include all handling, packing and transportation charges. 

 
 Delivery by the contractor to a common carrier does not constitute delivery to the District.  Any claim for loss or damage 

shall be between the contractor and the carrier. 
 

 If items have brand name and/or model number, specify same in the quotation. 
 

 Email quotes will be accepted.  
 

 Faxed quotes will be accepted.  Fax quotes to (843) 566-1972.  It is not sufficient to confirm mailing prior to deadline.  The 
fax machine is located in a common area with multiple users.  The District accepts no responsibility for maintaining 
confidentiality or non-receipt of faxed quotes or faxed quotes received after deadline. 
 

 It is the quoting firm’s responsibility to meet the quotation deadline.   
 

 Contractor agrees to accept payment by the District Purchasing Card for no extra charge. The Purchasing Card is issued by 
Visa. The purchasing card allows state agencies to make authorized purchases from a vendor without the requirement to issue 
a purchase order. 

 



  

QT  2011 SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District  Page 3 
 

GENERAL PROVISIONS/CONDITIONS 
 

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The successful bidder will take affirmative action in complying with all Federal and State requirements 
concerning fair employment and employment of the handicapped, and concerning the treatment of all employees, without regard or 
discrimination by reason of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or physical handicap. 
 
AMENDMENT:   All amendments to and interpretations of this quote shall be in writing from Procurement Services.  The 
Procurement Official shall not be legally bound by any amendment or interpretation that is not in writing. 
 
CHEMICALS AND OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Chemicals and other hazardous materials will be properly labeled and 
Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) will be provided when shipping such materials to the District.  Vendors are required to send 
updated MSDS when properties of materials are changed and/or physical and health instructions become different. 
 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION: Questions or problems arising after award of this contract shall be directed to Procurement 
Services, 3999 Bridge View Drive, North Charleston, SC 29405, (843) 566-8138. 
 
 
CONTRACTOR'S AND SUBCONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE:  (Applies only to services contracts) 
 

A. Contractor shall not commence work under this contract until all insurance required hereunder has been obtained and such 
insurance has been approved by Procurement Services, nor shall the contractor allow any subcontractor to commence work 
on a subcontract until all similar insurance required of the subcontractor has been obtained and approved.  Approval of the 
insurance by Procurement Services shall not relieve or decrease the liability of the contractor hereunder. 
 
B. Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance:  The contractor shall take out and maintain, during the life of this 
contract, the statutory Workmen's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance for all employees to be engaged in work 
on the project under this contract and in case any such work is sublet the contractor shall require the subcontractor similarly 
to provide Workmen's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance for all of the latter's employees to be engaged in 
such work. 
 
C. Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability Insurance:  The contractor shall take out and maintain, during the life of this 
contract, such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance and Automobile Bodily Injury Liability and 
Property Liability Insurance as shall protect the contractor and any subcontractor performing work covered by this contract 
from claims for damages for personal injury, including accidental death, as well as from claims for property damage which 
may arise from operations under this contract whether such operations be by the contractor or by any subcontractors or by 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them and the amounts of such insurance shall not be less than: 

 
1. Bodily Injury Liability insurance in an amount not less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) for 
injuries, including wrongful death on any  person and subject to the same limit for each person in an amount not 
less than three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00) on account of one accident. 

 
 2. Property Damage Insurance in an amount not less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00). 
 

D. Owner's Protective Liability Insurance:  The contractor shall take out, furnish to Procurement Services and maintain 
during the life of this contract, complete Owner's Protective Liability insurance in an amount as specified in Paragraph (C) 
above, for Bodily Injury Liability Insurance and for Property Damage Liability Insurance... 

 
DEFAULT: In case of default by the contractor, the District reserves the right to purchase any or all items in default in the open 
market, charging the contractor with any additional costs.  The defaulting contractor shall not be considered a responsible bidder until 
the assessed charge has been satisfied.   
 
DISCUSSION WITH BIDDERS:  Discussions may be conducted with apparent responsive bidders for the purpose of clarification to 
assure full understanding of the requirements of the invitation for bids.  All bids, in the procurement official’s sole judgment needing 
clarification shall be accorded such an opportunity. 
 
NON-APPROPRIATIONS: Any contract entered into by the District resulting from this quote shall be subject to cancellation without 
damages or further obligation when funds are not appropriated or otherwise made available to support continuation of performance in 
a subsequent fiscal period or appropriated year. 



  

QT  2011 SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District  Page 4 
 

 
PUBLICITY RELEASES: Contractor agrees not to refer to award of this contract in commercial advertising in such a manner as to 
state or imply that the products or services provided are endorsed or preferred by the District. 
 
REJECTION:  The District reserves the right to reject any quote that contains prices for individual items or services that are 
unreasonable when compared to the same or other quotes if such action is in the best interest of the District. 
 
SAVE HARMLESS: (This clause does not apply to quotes for service requirements.) The successful bidder shall indemnify and save 
harmless the District and all District officers, agents, and employees, from all suits or claims of any character brought by reason of 
infringing on any patent, trade mark or copyright.  Bidder shall have no liability to the District if such patent, trade mark or copyright 
infringement or claim is based upon the Bidder's use of material furnished to the Bidder by the District. 
 
S. C. LAW CLAUSE: Upon award of a contract under this quote, the person, partnership, association, or corporation to whom the 
award is made must comply with the laws of South Carolina which require such person or entity to be authorized and/or licensed to do 
business with this State.  Notwithstanding the fact that applicable statutes may exempt or exclude the successful bidder from 
requirements that it be authorized and/or licensed to do business in this State, by submission of this signed bid, the bidder agrees to be 
subject to the jurisdiction and process of the courts of the State of South Carolina as to all matters and disputes arising or to arise 
under the contract and the performance thereof, including any questions as to the liability for taxes, licenses, or fees levied by the 
State. 
 
TERMINATION:  Subject to the conditions below, the contract may be terminated for any reason by Procurement Services providing 
a thirty (30) day advance notice in writing is given to the contractor. 
 
For Convenience:  In the event that this contract is terminated or canceled upon request and for the convenience of the District without 
the required thirty (30) days advance written notice, then the District may negotiate reasonable termination costs, if applicable. 
For Cause:  Termination by the District for cause, default or negligence on the part of the contractor shall be excluded from the 
foregoing conditions; termination costs, if any, shall not apply.  The thirty (30) days advance notice requirement is waived and the 
default clause in this bid shall apply. 

 
SPECIAL NOTES 

 
Questions and bids should be directed to Procurement Official:  

Michelle Wright 
3999 Bridge View Drive 
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-566-1817 
Michelle_Wright@charleston.k12.sc.us 

 
  



  

QT  2011 SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District  Page 5 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
CCSD needs to obtain a 1200  SC Bleeding Control Kits and  1200 Tramedic Bandages 
 
School & Address: 
Nursing Services Office  
3180 Thomasina Mcpherson Blvd  
Nurses Trailer  
North Charleston SC 29405 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/SCOPE OF WORK 
1200 SC Bleeding Control Kits 
 To include 
 
1x Red Pouch with Bleeding Control printed on the front 

1x SOFTT-W ORANGE Tourniquet 

1x Tramedic Trauma Compression Bandage  Non-expiring  

1x ChitoGauze XRPro 3x4yds Hemostatic 

1x Black Sharpie 

1x Pr Nitrile Gloves 

1x Trauma Shears 5.5 1x Mylar Emerg-Blanket 84” X52 “ 

1x Bleeding Control Patch Front label 

1x Instruction Card Pictorial card for Massive Bleeding 

1x Kit Number Tag for tracking 

 
1200 Tramedic Trauma Compression Bandage 
 
No Substitutions will be accepted. 
 
Delivered to one address: 
 
Nursing Services Office  
3180 Thomasina Mcpherson Blvd  
Nurses Trailer  
North Charleston SC 29405 
 
 
 
 



  

QT  2011 SC Bleeding Control Kits for Charleston County School District  Page 6 
 

 
 
 
 

QUOTE FORM 
 
 

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE 

SCINDBCK SC Bleeding Control Kits 
 

1200 Each 
$____________ $________________ 

 
Tramedic Trauma Bandage 
 

1200  
$____________   $____________ 

Freight     $____________ $________________ 

     

     

     

TOTAL    $________________ 

     

 
 
SALES TAX  9.0 % Total:  _______________________ 
 
 


	REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

